
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Members for Environmental 
Services and Procurement, Assets & 

Shared Services 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 21st March, 2011 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Proposed Amendment of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General)(Off 
Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 ('the Order') in 
relation to permits for parking on specified car parks in Nantwich - 
consideration of representations  (Pages 1 - 16) 

 
 To consider representations received in respect of a proposal to amend the Borough 

of Crewe and Nantwich (General)(Off Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) 
Order 2008 insofar as it relates to the sale and use of permits in relation to the Love 
Lane, Snow Hill and First Wood Street Car Parks in Nantwich. 
 

5. Highway Routine Maintenance Operational Policies  (Pages 17 - 32) 
 
 To seek approval for a number of Highway routine maintenance operational policies 

for Cheshire East. 
 

6. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 
 
7. Disposal of land at Chapel Street Car Park, Sandbach  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 
 To consider the disposal of land at Chapel Street Car Park, Sandbach. 

 
8. Statutory Transfer of School Sites and Premises  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 
 To consider and provide consent to ongoing statutory transfers of school sites and 

premises in accordance with statutory undertakings under the provisions of 
Schedules 6 and 21 of the School Standards & Framework Act 1998. 
 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
21st March  2011 

Report of: Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 

Subject/Title: Proposed Amendment of the Borough of Crewe and 
Nantwich (General)(Off Street Parking Places) 
(Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 (‘the Order’) in relation 
to permits for parking on specified car parks in Nantwich – 
consideration of representations 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rod Menlove 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 

This report sets out the representations received in respect of the proposal 
to amend the Order as it relates to the sale and use of permits in relation to 
Love Lane, Snow Hill and First Wood Street Car Parks in Nantwich. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services is requested to consider 

the representations received in relation to the proposed amendment to the 
Order in relation the issue and use of permits in relation to Love Lane, Snow 
Hill and First Wood Street Car Parks in Nantwich. 

 
2.2   The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services is further requested: 
 
2.2.1 to resolve whether, in the light of the representations, to approve the 

proposed amendment to the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off 
Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 the effect of 
which would be to make provision for the sale and use of annual and 
seasonal (i.e. quarterly) parking permits for use in relation to Love Lane Car 
Park, Nantwich, Snow Hill Car Park, Nantwich and First Wood Street Car 
Park, Nantwich, the cost of which would be as follows: 

  
 Annual charge:  £495 
 Quarterly charge: £135 

 
and  

 
2.2.2 if the proposed amendment order is approved, to authorise the Borough 

Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, to make and bring into force the 
proposed amendment order (as set out in 2.2.1 above) and to give notice 
thereof in accordance with statutory requirements.  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1  At a meeting on 16th December 2010 the Cabinet Member for 

Environmental Services authorised the publication of a ‘notice of proposals’ 
in relation to proposed amendments to the Order as it relates to the sale 
and use of permits in relation to Love Lane, Snow Hill and First Wood Street 
Car Parks in Nantwich. Objections have been received in response to the 
notice of proposals. For this reason, in accordance with the Local 
Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure)(England and Wales) Regulations 
1996, the matter has been referred back to the Cabinet Member so that he 
may consider the objections. Details of the objections are set out within 
paragraph 10 below.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1  Nantwich 
 
5.0  Local Ward Members  
 

Councillors B Dykes, A Martin and A Moran 
 
6.0  Policy Implications - Climate Change and Health 
 
6.1  The proposal is in line with the existing policy of sale of permits elsewhere in 

the Borough. Additional information is provided within the responses to the 
objections. 

  
7.0 Financial Implications 2010/11 and beyond (Authorised by the 

Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1     There will be costs of approximately £550 associated with the publication of 

a ‘notice of making.' These costs will be managed within existing budgets. 
 
7.2 Currently, spare capacity exists on most days in First Wood Street and 

Snow Hill car parks as turnover is good at present, (more than 2 per bay per 
day on average).  However, until the take-up of contracts is known it is 
difficult to quantify the full financial impact on income levels.   

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1  S 122 Duty : Section 122 of the Act imposes a general duty on the local 

authority to have regard to certain factors when exercising its functions 
under the Act, including car parking order making. Section 122 states the 
following: 

 
8.1.1 ‘It shall be the duty of every local authority upon whom functions are 

conferred by or under this Act, so to exercise the functions conferred on 
them by this Act as (so far as practicable having regard to the matters 

Page 2



specified in subsection (2) below) to secure the expeditious, convenient and 
safe movement of vehicular and other traffic (including pedestrians) and the 
provision of suitable and adequate parking facilities on and off the highway. 

 
8.1.2 The matters specified under s122(2) are as follows: 
(a)  the desirability of securing and maintaining reasonable access to premises; 
(b) the effect on the amenities of any locality affected and (without prejudice to 

the generality of this paragraph) the importance of regulating and restricting 
the use of roads by heavy commercial vehicles, so as to preserve or 
improve the amenities of the areas through which the roads run; 

(c)  the strategy prepared under section 80 of the Environment Act 1995 
(national air quality strategy); 

(d)  the importance of facilitating the passage of public service vehicles and of 
securing the safety and convenience of persons using or desiring to use 
such vehicles; and 

(e) any other matters appearing to the local authority to be relevant.’ 
 
8.1.3 It is considered that the change proposed in this report will not adversely 

affect the fulfilment of the Authority’s duties under s122(2). The changed 
hours for charging are a response to councillors’, officers’ and business 
owners’ observations that this car park is underutilised as a short stay. The 
change will make it easier for some longer stay vehicles to find a safe and 
convenient parking space that does not compromise the availability of short 
stay space in the centre. Therefore the change is unlikely to compromise 
access, safety or air quality. 

 
8.2  Changing the charging hours of the Car Parks requires the proposing and 

making of an amendment order to amend the Order. The procedure for 
making such an order is prescribed within the Local Authorities’ Traffic 
Orders (Procedure) (England 
[...]
 N/A 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 As the Cabinet Member will recall, on 16th December he was asked to 

consider a report in relation to a proposal to amend the Order in order to 
make provision for the sale and use of permits in relation to Love Lane, 
Snow Hill and First Wood Street Car Parks in Nantwich. The report to the 
Cabinet Member suggested that annual and quarterly permits would 
represent a convenient alternative to those customers who park most 
regularly in the town of Nantwich, especially those who work there. The 
report also indicated (i) that the proposed charges were in line with the 
current contract charges elsewhere in the Borough where daily charges are 
equivalent to those in Nantwich; and (ii) that the price represented a 
discount of 35% for customers parking up to 305 days per annum or an 
equivalent of £1.62 per day. 

 
10.2 As set out within the legal implications above, a ‘notice of proposals’ was 

published in the Nantwich Chronicle and on site on 9th February 2011. The 
notice specified that any objections to the proposals were to be received by 
3rd March 2011. A number of representations have been received in relation 
to the proposals, details of which are set out below. As the representations 
include objections to the proposals the matter has been referred back to the 
Cabinet Member for consideration.  

 
10.3  Attached as Appendix 1 is the representation received from Sustrans. 

Appendix 1 also includes a response by the Parking Services Manager to 
the points raised together with further points submitted by Sustrans and a 
response to these. Attached as Appendix 2 is a representation made on 
behalf of the Environment and Quality of Place Group of the Nantwich Local 
Area Partnership. Attached as Appendix 3 is a representation including 
comments from members of the South Cheshire Chamber of Commerce & 

Page 4



Industry. Officer comments in response to the points raised are shown in 
italics. A further represe
[...]
Page 16



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
21st March 2011 

Report of: Head of Regeneration 
Subject/Title: Highway Routine Maintenance Operational Policies 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rod Menlove 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Council in its role as Highways Authority carries out a number of routine 

maintenance activities: 
 

• Highway Tree Maintenance and Inspections 
• Highway Verge Maintenance 
• Highway Weed Control 
• Highway Hedge Maintenance 
• Highway Surface Water 

 
1.2 These routine maintenance activities are carried out by the Council for safety 

and serviceability purposes which in part contribute to the Council’s statutory 
duty under the Highways Act 1980. These activities also contribute to the 
biodiversity and sustainability of the highway and surrounding environment. 

 
1.3 The proposed papers detailing the policies have been before Environment 

Scrutiny Committee on the 8 February 2011 where a number of options and 
amendments were discussed. These amendments have been incorporated 
into the document attached 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Portfolio Holder approve the attached Highway Routine Maintenance 

Operational Policies (Appendices A-E) for Cheshire East. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 These routine maintenance policies are required so that highway users and 

stakeholders can be clear about the level of service the Council provides. 
They are also helpful in the event of claims for damages against the Council 
relating to the condition of the highway. 
 

3.2 One of the issues the courts would look at would be the Council’s stated 
policy, whether that policy was reasonable and importantly whether the 
Council carried out the level of service set out in the policy. The Co
[...]
   The efficient operation of highway drainage systems plays a major role in 

maintaining the safety and serviceability of the network. Primarily, they are 
provided to fulfil the following: 

 
•   Ensuring that the highway is drained efficiently and effectively 

removing surface water from the carriageway and footway. 
 

•   Ensuring that properties adjacent to the highway do not suffer flooding 
due to the highway drainage system 

 
•   Limiting the negative effects that poor drainage has on the integrity of 

the highway structure. 
 

•   Ensuring that watercourses are not contaminated by highway 
pollutants.  

 
•   The policy provides for the setting of maintenance regimes for the 

cleansing and maintenance of the highway drainage system that 
reflects the location and needs of the various drainage units and 
systems to ensure the function and meet the policy objectives. 

 
•   Fulfil the statutory duties required under the Flood and Water 

Management Act 2010. 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
Name:  Gary Mallin       
Designation: Highway Asset and Traffic Manager     
Tel No:  01270 686342     
Email:  gary.mallin@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 22



 

    Appendix A 
 

Policy: Highway Tree Maintenance and Inspections 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1  The Council is responsible for all trees on the highway. Trees within falling 

distance of the highway are those in third party ownership on land adjacent to 
the highway which may cause damage to the highway or put users of the 
highway at risk from harm. Liability for these trees rests primarily with the 
owner or occupier of the land. The Council however has a duty of care to 
users of the highway with respect to these trees.  

 
1.2  The aim of the Council’s policy for trees on the highway is that they are 

maintained in a healthy condition and do not pose a danger to users of the 
highway and or cause st
[...]
courses or 
drainage systems. 

 
2.3 Where the highway drainage is found or reported to be not fully functional 

through the Council’s routine inspections or report from the public the issue 
will be investigated and any blockages cleared and system repaired to return 
the system back to its fully operational condition. 

 
2.4 Where third party drainage adversely affects the highway the Council will 

investigate and take such action, involving other agencies as necessary, to 
protect the highway and its users. 

 
2.5 Carry out investigations of flooding incidents (where appropriate or necessary) 

to identify which organisation have the relevant flood risk management 
functions and what they have done or intend to do to mitigate this risk.  

 
 

Page 32



Agenda Item 7Page 33
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8Page 41
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Proposed Amendment of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General)(Off Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 ('the Order') in relation to permits for parking on specified car parks in Nantwich - consideration of representations
	04-Nantwich Car Parks - Appendix 1
	04-Nantwich Car Parks - Appendix 2
	04-Nantwich Car Parks - Appendix 2 (Annex)
	04-Nantwich Car Parks - Appendix 3

	5 Highway Routine Maintenance Operational Policies
	7 Disposal of land at Chapel Street Car Park, Sandbach
	07-Chapel Street Car Park, Sandbach - Appendix 1
	07-Chapel Street Car Park, Sandbach - Appendix 2

	8 Statutory Transfer of School Sites and Premises



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Members for Environmental Services 
and Procurement, Assets & Shared Services 

held on Monday, 21st March, 2011 in Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillors P Mason and R Menlove 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor R I Fletcher 
 
OFFICERS 
 
Paul Burns  Parking Manager 
Peter Hartwell Head of Safer and Stronger Communities  
Kate Khan  Solicitor 
Carol Jones  Democratic Services Officer  
Joanne Jones Property Services Manager 
Gary Mallin  Highway Asset and Traffic Manager 
Charlotte Roper Surveyor 
 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the meeting 
on any matter relevant to its work.  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance.  
 

3 PROPOSED AMENDMENT OF THE BOROUGH OF CREWE AND 
NANTWICH (GENERAL)(OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) 
(CONSOLIDATION) (MINOR) ORDER 2008 ('THE ORDER') IN 
RELATION TO PERMITS FOR PARKING ON SPECIFIED CAR PARKS 
IN NANTWICH - CONSIDERATION OF REPRESENTATIONS  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services considered the report of 
the Head of Safer and Stronger Communities which set out 
representations received in respect of the proposal to amend the Borough 
of Crewe & Nantwich (General) (Off-Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) 
(Minor) Order 2008 as it related to the sale and use of permits in relation to 
Love Lane, Snow Hill and First Wood Street Car Parks in Nantwich. 



Amendments to the report were agreed at the meeting:   
 
Paragraph 8.1.3 was amended to read:  
 

“It is considered that the change proposed in this report does 
not adversely affect any of the factors specified in section 
122(2), and that it assists in securing the expeditious, 
convenient and safe movement of vehicular traffic and the 
provision of suitable and adequate parking facilities, as the 
proposals seek to provide customers with the opportunity to 
utilise a more convenient method of payment.” 

 
Paragraph 8.2 – the start of the paragraph was amended to read: 
 

 “The proposals suggested within the report require…” [rather 
than Changing the charging hours of the Car Parks requires…..” 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) having considered the representations received, approval be given for 

the amendment to the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General)(Off 
Street Parking Places)(Consolidation)(Minor) Order 2008, the effect of 
which will be to make provision for the sale and use of annual and 
seasonal contract parking permits in relation to Love Lane Car Park, 
Snow Hill Car Park and First Wood Street Car Park, Nantwich, the cost 
of which would be as follows: 

 
Annual Charge £495 
Quarterly Charge £135 

 
(2) the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, be authorised to 

make and bring into force the amendment order (as set out in (1) 
above) and to give notice thereof in accordance with statutory 
requirements. 

 
4 HIGHWAY ROUTINE MAINTENANCE OPERATIONAL POLICIES  

 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services considered the report of 
the Head of Regeneration. 
 
The Council in its role as Highways Authority carried out a number of 
routine maintenance activities: 

 
• Highway Tree Maintenance and Inspections 
• Highway Verge Maintenance 
• Highway Weed Control 
• Highway Hedge Maintenance 
• Highway Surface Water 



These routine maintenance activities were carried out by the Council for 
safety and serviceability purposes which, in part, contributed to the 
Council’s statutory duty under the Highways Act 1980. These activities 
also contributed to the bio-diversity and sustainability of the highway and 
surrounding environment. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Highway Routine Maintenance Operational Policies attached as 
Appendices A-E to the report be approved for Cheshire East. 
 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

6 DISPOSAL OF LAND AT CHAPEL STREET CAR PARK, SANDBACH  
 
The Cabinet Member for Procurement, Assets and Shared Services 
considered the report of the Assets Manager in respect of a proposal to 
dispose of land at Chapel Street Car Park, Sandbach, shown edged red 
on the plan attached to the report.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the land at Chapel Street Car Park, Sandbach as referred to in the 
report be sold to the applicants on terms and conditions to be determined  
by the Assets Manager, Borough Solicitor and Car Parks Manager. 
 

7 STATUTORY TRANSFER OF SCHOOL SITES AND PREMISES  
 
The Cabinet Member for Procurement, Assets and Shared Services 
considered the report of the Assets Manager which sought consent to the 
on-going statutory transfers of the school sites and premises in 
accordance with the statutory undertakings under the provisions of 
Schedules 6 and 21 of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) consent be given for all new and on-going statutory transfers of school 

sites and premises in accordance with the statutory undertakings under 



the provisions of Schedule 6 and 21 of the School Standards and 
Framework Act 1998; and 

 
(2) the necessary legal transfers and ancillary legal agreements be 

completed in conjunction with the statutory transfers on terms and 
conditions to be determined by the Borough Solicitor and Assets 
Manager. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.25 am 
 

 
 


